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FY 2026-27 Preliminary Operating Budget 
Projection

2025-26
Final Budget

2026-27
Preliminary Budget 

Projection
(September 2025)

2026-27
Preliminary Budget 

Projection
(January 2026)

Variance in $
from 

September 2025

Variance in %
from

September 2025

Beginning Reserves
Emergency Reserve 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 0%
O&M Reserve 6,903,746 6,962,746 6,962,746 0 0%

Beginning Balance and Reserves 5,623,277 7,462,746 7,462,746 0 0%
Reimbursements

Regional Measure 2 8,960,000 9,187,000 9,187,000 0 0%
Regional Measure 3 4,322,000 4,328,000 4,328,000 0 0%
Event Services Reimbursement 89,000 179,000 179,000 0 0%
AC Transit (Bus Storage Facility and Security) 651,000 651,000 651,000 0 0%
Community Benefit District Park Payments 1,691,000 1,800,000 1,743,000 (57,000) -3%

Subtotal Reimbursements 15,713,000 16,145,000 16,088,000 (57,000) -0.4%

Revenues
 Lease and Use Payments 4,628,000 4,541,500 3,469,500 (1,072,000) -24%

 AC Transit (74%) 3,424,720 3,360,710 2,567,430 (793,280) -24%
 SF Municipal Transportation Agency (26%) 1,203,280 1,180,790 902,070 (278,720) -24%

Other Operator Rents 260,000 268,000 268,000 0 0%
Naming Rights 3,690,000 3,801,000 3,801,000 0 0%
Transit Center Rental Retail Revenue 2,598,000 2,968,000 3,046,000 78,000 3%
Transit Center Advertising 295,000 379,000 590,000 211,000 56%
Transit Center Sponsorship / Events 208,000 250,000 250,000 0 0%
Neutral Host DAS Licensing Fees 125,000 125,000 125,000 0 0%
Miscellaneous 36,000 40,000 40,000 0 0%

Interest Earnings 300,000 470,000 470,000 0 0%
Subtotal Revenues 12,140,000 12,842,500 12,059,500 (783,000) -6.1%

Transfers From/(To)
   Transfer From/(To) Fund Balance 59,000 1,374,000
   Transfer From/(To) Reserves (59,000) (334,000)

Subtotal Transfers 0 0 1,040,000 1,040,000

TOTAL RESOURCES 27,853,000 28,987,500 29,187,500 200,000 0.7%

Expenses
Salesforce Transit Center 25,717,000 26,714,000 26,987,000 273,000 1%

TJPA Administration 3,875,000 3,992,000 4,188,000 196,000 5%
Asset Management 318,000 47,000 63,000 16,000 34%
Private Events Management 122,000 179,000 179,000 0 0%
Physical Security 7,787,000 7,975,000 7,975,000 0 0%
Security Systems 730,000 482,000 509,000 27,000 6%
Cybersecurity/IT 1,425,000 1,596,000 1,569,000 (27,000) -2%
Transit Center General Maintenance 3,949,000 4,472,000 4,436,000 (36,000) -1%
Transit Center Janitorial 1,823,000 1,934,000 1,904,000 (30,000) -2%
Transit Center Utilities 1,452,000 1,702,000 1,828,000 126,000 7%
Digital Content Management & Wayfinding Systems 360,000 370,000 370,000 0 0%
Insurance 3,191,000 3,278,000 3,279,000 1,000 0%
Bus Storage Facility 651,000 651,000 651,000 0 0%
Transit Center Building Occupancy Resumption Program 34,000 36,000 36,000 0 0%

Salesforce Transit Center Park 2,136,000 2,273,500 2,200,500 (73,000) -3%
Park Management & Administration 560,000 573,000 573,000 0 0%
Park Programming 366,000 356,000 356,000 0 0%
Park General Maintenance 582,000 656,000 560,000 (96,000) -15%
Park Janitorial 314,000 323,000 323,000 0 0%
Park Utilities 298,000 349,000 372,000 23,000 7%
Park Crowd Control 16,000 16,500 16,500 0 0%

TOTAL EXPENSES 27,853,000 28,987,500 29,187,500 200,000 0.7%

DIFFERENCE 0 0 0 0

Ending Reserve Amounts
Emergency Reserve 500,000 500,000 500,000 0
O&M Reserve 6,962,746 6,962,746 7,296,746 334,000

Totals 7,462,746 7,462,746 7,796,746 334,000

Reserve Percentage 25% 24% 25%
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Budget Calendar:

September 2025 January 2026

• TJPA Submitted 
Preliminary 
Operating 
Budget 
Projections to 
Primary Tenants

• Board review 
and approval of 
Preliminary 
Operating 
Budget 
Projection

January - May

• Staff 
Development of 
Operating, Debt 
Service, CIP, and 
Capital Budgets

May 2026

• Presentation to 
the Board and 
public hearing of 
Draft Budgets

June 2026

• Board Review and 
adoption of FY2026-27 
Operating, Debt 
Service, CIP, and 
Capital Budgets
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Preliminary Operating Budget Projection

Operating Budget Projection September 
2025

January 
2026

Difference

Expenditure $28,987,500 $29,187,500 $200,000

Reimbursement, Operating 
Revenue, and Fund Balance $24,446,000 $25,718,000 $1,272,000

Transit Operators Contribution $4,541,500 $3,469,500 ($1,072,000)

AC Transit 3,360,710 2,567,430 (793,280)

SFMTA 1,180,790 902,070 (278,720)
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 Extension of Regional Measure (RM)-2 Supplemental Funding

  Strategic Procurement Optimization

 Renewal of the Lease and Use Agreement with SFMTA

 Increasing Employer Health Benefit Contributions and Expanding OPEB 
Eligibility

Highlights:



5

Operating Budget Revenue:

Reimbursements 16,088,000 
Regional Measure 2 9,187,000 
Regional Measure 3 4,328,000 
Event Services Reimbursement 179,000 
AC Transit (Bus Storage Facility and Security) 651,000 
Community Benefit District Park Payments 1,743,000 

Revenues 12,059,500 
Lease and Use Payments 3,469,500 

AC Transit (74%) 2,567,430 
SF Municipal Transportation Agency (26%) 902,070 

Other Operator Rents 268,000 
Naming Rights 3,801,000 
Transit Center Rental Retail Revenue 3,046,000 
Transit Center Advertising 590,000 
Transit Center Sponsorship / Events 250,000 
Neutral Host DAS Licensing Fees 125,000 
Miscellaneous 40,000 
Interest Earnings 470,000 

Transfers 1,040,000 
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Operating Budget Expenditure:
Expenses 29,187,500      

Salesforce Transit Center 26,987,000 
TJPA Administration 4,188,000 
Asset Management 63,000 
Private Events Management 179,000 
Physical Security 7,975,000 
Security Systems 509,000 
Cybersecurity/IT 1,569,000 
Transit Center General Maintenance 4,436,000 
Transit Center Janitorial 1,904,000 
Transit Center Utilities 1,828,000 
Digital Content Management & Wayfinding Systems 370,000 
Insurance 3,279,000 
Bus Storage Facility 651,000 
Transit Center Building Occupancy Resumption Program 36,000 

Salesforce Transit Center Park 2,200,500 
Park Management & Administration 573,000 
Park Programming 356,000 
Park General Maintenance 560,000 
Park Janitorial 323,000 
Park Utilities 372,000 
Park Crowd Control 16,500 
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Operating Reserve:

Operating Reserve Beginning 
Balance

Transfer 
From Fund 

Balance

Ending 
Balance

Emergency Reserve 500,000 - 500,000 

Operating and Maintenance 
Reserve 6,962,746 334,000 7,296,746 

Total Operating Reserve 7,462,746 334,000 7,796,746 

% of Operating Budget 24% 25%
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 Adjustment of RM2 and RM3 reimbursements with MTC upcoming projected 
allocation

 Revisit Rental Retail and Advertising revenue for updates and market changes

 Updating Transit Center operating cost with the result of procurements and 
contract awards.

Further Consideration:



425 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94105 
415.597.4620  www.tjpa.org 
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Questions ?
Shima Mirzaei, Chief Financial Officer
smirzaei@tjpa.org
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